CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2018-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR MULTIPLE SEWER CONNECTIONS, PHASE 6 PROJECT, TO GREENTECH GROUP SOLUTIONS, LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$59,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. THE WORK QUALIFIES AND WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR REIMBURSEMENT THROUGH THE LP44041 FDEP GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for "Multiple Sewer Connections Phase 5 Project," (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid was found to be responsive and was received from Greentech Group Solutions in the amount of \$59,000; and

WHEREAS, the City staff wish to enter into a new Service Contract, which will enable the City to provide sewer lateral connections to various un-serviced lots in the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to sign the Contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:

Cook, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Zieg, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney